



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6112/2024**

SUNIL KUMAR RAI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Parth Sarathi and Mr. Mayank,
Advs.

versus

**NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR INDIAN SYSTEM OF
MEDICINE MINISTRY NCISM OF AYUSH GOVT OF INDIA &
ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kumar Prashant, Adv. for R-1
Ms. Ankita Sharma and Mr. Arjun D.
Singh, Advs. for R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **07.10.2024**

CM APPL 58839/2024 (Delay)

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 CPC on behalf of respondent no.3 seeking condonation of delay of 34 days in filing the counter affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 34 days in filing the counter affidavit stands condoned.
3. The counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.3 is taken on record.
4. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6112/2024

List on the date already fixed, i.e. on 26th November, 2024.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

OCTOBER 7, 2024

p'ma