



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6112/2024**

SUNIL KUMAR RAI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar and Mr. Parth Sarathi, Advocates.

versus

**NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR INDIAN SYSTEM OF
MEDICINE MINISTRY NCISM OF AYUSH GOVT OF INDIA &
ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kumar Prashant and Mr. Kartik Nigam, Advs for R-1.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv for R-2.
Ms. Ankita Sharma, Adv for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

26.11.2024

1. This Court takes note of the following orders where the parties have been relegated to their jurisdictional High Courts:

<u>Date of Order</u>	<u>Cause Title</u>	<u>Place where material Cause of Action arose</u>	<u>Respondent-Authority</u>
02.09.2024	W.P.(C) 12041/2024 Smt. Manjira Devi Ayurveda Medical College And Hospital v. Uttrakhand University of Ayurveda & Ors.	Uttrakhand	Uttrakhand University of Ayurveda
05.09.2024 Division Bench	LPA 894/2024 Smt. Manjira Devi Ayurveda Medical College And Hospital v. Uttrakhand University of Ayurveda	Uttrakhand	Uttrakhand University of Ayurveda



	& Ors.		
18.09.2024	W.P.(C) 12049/2024 Michael Builders and Developers Pvt. Ltd. v. National Medical Commission and Ors	Tamil Nadu	The Indian Nursing Council
07.10.2024	W.P.(C) 14153/2024 Aryans College of Education v. National Council For Teacher Education and Anr	Punjab	National Council For Teacher Education
08.10.2024	W.P.(C) 14233/2024 Shri Siddhi Vinayak Medical College and Hospital Sambhal, U.P. v. Union Of India and Anr	Uttar Pradesh	National Medical Commission
14.10.2024	W.P.(C) 13570/2024 Shinde Institute of Pharmacy and Research v. Pharmacy Council of India	Maharashtra	Pharmacy council of India
14.10.2024	W.P.(C) 11627/2024 Sun Private Iti v. Directorate General Of Training	Madhya Pradesh	Directorate General Of Training
14.10.2024	W.P.(C) 12424/2024 Sri Guru Nanak Dev Institute Of Pharmacy v. Pharmacy Council Of India	Uttar Pradesh & Haryana	Pharmacy Council Of India
14.10.2024	W.P.(C) 13601/2024 Dr. Yash Jain v. Union Of India & Ors	Bihar	National Medical Commission
14.10.2024	W.P.(C) 13874/2024 Laxmi Private Iti v. Directorate General Of Training	Madhya Pradesh	Directorate General Of Training
15.10.2024	W.P.(C) 9525/2024 St. John College Of Nursing And Paramedical V. Pharmacy Council Of India	Uttar Pradesh	Pharmacy Council Of India
15.10.2024	W.P.(C) 13776/2024 Pkg Medical College & Hospital v. Union Of India	West Bengal	National Medical Commission
21.10.2024	W.P.(C) 9232/2024 Aishwarya College Of It And Masnagement	Rajasthan	All India Council for Technical Education



	<i>v. All India Council For Technical Education</i>		
21.10.2024	<i>W.P.(C) 12008/2024 Smt. Gomti Smarak Vigyan Mahavidyalaya v. National Council For Teacher Education And Anr</i>	<i>Uttar Pradesh</i>	<i>National Council for Teacher Education</i>
22.10.2024	<i>W.P.(C) 14608/2024 Shri Tej Singh Gajadhar College Department Of Pharmacy v. Pharmacy Council Of India Connected with, W.P.(C) 14620/2024 Maa Shakuntala Devi Mahavidhyalaya And Hospital v. Pharmacy Council Of India And, W.P.(C) 14764/2024 Mamta College V. Pharmacy Council Of India And, W.P.(C) 14771/2024 Sovaran Singh Education Institute v. Pharmacy Council Of India And, W.P.(C) 14823/2024 Raj Rani Mahavidhyalaya Faculty Of Pharmacy v. Pharmacy Council Of India</i>	<i>Uttar Pradesh</i>	<i>Pharmacy Council of India</i>
25.10.2024	<i>W.P.(C) 8713/2024 Sai Saraswati Institute For Teacher Education v. National Council For Teacher Education & Anr.</i>	<i>Himachal Pradesh</i>	<i>National Council for Teacher Education</i>
28.10.2024	<i>W.P.(C) 15206/2024 Jatin v. Medical Counselling Committee And Ors</i>	<i>Uttar Pradesh</i>	<i>Medical Counselling Committee</i>



04.11.2024	W.P.(C) 4468/2023 <i>Rajdeep Global Institute Of Management v. Union Of India & Anr.</i>	Madhya Pradesh	All India Council for Technical Education
04.11.2024	W.P.(C) 10153/2023 <i>The Presidium School Of Patna v. Central Board Of Secondary Education</i>	Bihar	Central Board Of Secondary Education
04.11.2024	W.P.(C) 10578/2023 <i>Mansarovar Ayurvedic Medical College, Hospital And Research Center v. National Commission For Indian System Of Medicine And Anr Connected with,</i> W.P.(C) 10638/2023 <i>Sri Sai Institute Of Ayurvedic Research And Medicine v. National Commission For Indian System Of Medicine & Anr. And,</i> W.P.(C) 4935/2024 <i>Shree Satya Ayurvedic Medical College And Hospital v. Union Of India And Others</i>	Madhya Pradesh	National Commission For Indian System Of Medicine

2. In view of the above, let the petitioner to satisfy this Court as to why the instant petition should not be dismissed on the ground of lack of territorial jurisdiction.

3. Acceding to the above request, list this matter on 18.12.2024.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2024

aks/am