



\$~93

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6112/2024**

SUNIL KUMAR RAI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anumita Verma, Mr. Mayank
Kshirsagar, Adv.

versus

**NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR INDIAN SYSTEM OF
MEDICINE MINISTRY NCISM OF AYUSH GOVT OF INDIA &
ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

23.02.2026

%

CM APPL. 12300/2026

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking early hearing of the main petition on the ground that the petitioner is suffering irreparable loss.
2. The next date of hearing in the main petition is 18.03.2026.
3. The Roster of this Court does not permit a date earlier than 18.03.2026.
4. However, it shall be the endeavour of the Court to hear the matter on the said date.
5. The application is disposed of in aforesaid terms.

JASMEET SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 23, 2026/sp